

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington
9/7/2021 4:24 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/8/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 100190-8
(Court of Appeals No. 81326-9-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER DREYER,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

DEVON KNOWLES
Attorney for Petitioner

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 587-2711
devon@washapp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER AND DECISION BELOW 1

B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

1. The State charged Mr. Dreyer with residential burglary because he used electricity and water while staying in an unoccupied home. 2

2. The trial court instructed the jury on accomplice liability over defense counsel’s objection..... 6

D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 9

1. The trial court’s accomplice liability instruction was unsupported by the evidence..... 9

a. A court prejudices a defendant when it instructs the jury on an unsupported theory of law. 9

b. The evidence of accomplice liability was speculative and conjectural. 10

c. Reversal is required. 15

2. The instructions relieved the State of its burden to prove beyond a reasonable doubt Mr. Dreyer knew his actions would promote or facilitate the commission of the offense..... 16

a. *Jury instructions that relieve the State of proving each element of the offense beyond a reasonable doubt violate due process.* 16

b. *The jury instructions relieved the State of its burden to prove actual knowledge beyond a reasonable doubt.*..... 17

c. *Reversal is required.* 22

E. CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court

<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	22, 23
---	--------

Washington Supreme Court

<i>Bowen v. Odland</i> , 200 Wn. 257, 93 P.2d 366 (1939)	9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	21
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 182 Wn.2d 364, 341 P.3d 268 (2015).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289 (1993).....	9
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	8
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Condon</i> , 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Cronin</i> , 142 Wn.2d 568, 14 P.3d 752 (2000).....	18
<i>State v. Everybodytalksabout</i> , 145 Wn.2d 456, 39 P.3d 294 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Hoffman</i> , 116 Wn.2d 51, 804 P.2d 577 (1991)	20
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009).....	16
<i>State v. LeFaber</i> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 902, P.2d 369 (1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Mriglot</i> , 88 Wn.2d 573, 564 P.2d 784 (1977).....	9

<i>State v. O’Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	17
<i>State v. Rotunno</i> , 95 Wn.2d 931, 631 P.2d 951 (1981).....	18
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988)	24
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	15, 22
<i>State v. Wanrow</i> , 88 Wn.2d 221, 559 P.2d 548 (1977).....	15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 91 Wn.2d 487, 588 P.2d 1161 (1979) 10, 18, 20	

Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Ackerman</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 304, 453 P.3d 749 (2019)	17, 21
<i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn. App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Fair</i> , No. 77180-9-I, 2018 WL 4865051 at *4 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	12
<i>State v. Irons</i> , 101 Wn. App. 544, 4 P.3d 174 (2000).....	16
<i>State v. Israel</i> , 113 Wn. App. 243, 54 P.3d 1218 (2002).....	22
<i>State v. McDaniel</i> , 155 Wn. App. 829, 230 P.3d 245 (2010) ..	10
<i>State v. Munden</i> , 81 Wn. App. 192, 913 P.2d 421 (1996)	9
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 73 Wn. App. 851, 872 P.2d 43 (1994)	20
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 174 Wn. App. 359, 298 P.3d 785 (2013)	16
<i>State v. Teal</i> , 117 Wn. App. 831, 73 P.3d 402 (2003), <i>aff’d</i> 152 Wn.2d 333, 96 P.3d 974 (2004).....	18

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 3	17
--------------------------	----

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 17

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.020..... 10, 17, 24

RCW 9A.52.025..... 5

Rules

GR 14.1..... 12

RAP 13.4 1, 2, 15, 25

RAP 2.5 22

Other Authorities

11 Washington Practice: Washington Pattern Jury Instructions:
Criminal 10.02 (4th Ed. 2016)..... 24
